
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

1200240

RICHARD STEPHEN GLASS,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY

Appellee.

(Montgomery County Circuit Court, CV-18-000079)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. DOYLE FULLER (FUL005)
SUSAN G. COPELAND (COP009)
Fuller & Copeland
2851 Zelda Road
Montgomery, Alabama 36106
(334) 270-0020

Attorneys for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

**I. IF A LOCAL ACT IS CLEARLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL,
THIS COURT HAS A LEGAL DUTY TO DECLARE IT SO..... 3**

**II. ACT 2009-740 CLEARLY VIOLATES §105 OF THE ALABAMA
CONSTITUTION OF 1901..... 4**

**A. The act of running a red light is, without a doubt,
“provided for” by the general laws of this State..... 4**

**B. Act 2009-740 clearly decriminalizes the act of
running a red light in Montgomery 12**

**C. The violation of Section 105 cannot be justified by
the Local Need Exception..... 20**

**D. The fact that Act 2009-740 makes any red light
violation a civil violation in Montgomery is
precisely the reason that it conflicts with the
general laws of this State which is a violation of
§105..... 24**

**E. This Court’s reasoning in *Barnett* should decide
this case..... 26**

**III. MONTGOMERY’S RED LIGHT ORDINANCE VIOLATES
SECTION 89 OF THE CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS §11-45-1,
ET. SEQ., CODE OF ALABAMA 1975 AND §32-5-1, ET. SEQ.,
CODE OF ALABAMA 1975 31**

IV. ACT 2009-740 VIOLATES §104(14) OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	35
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Bonding Co. v. Montgomery Cty. Sur. Comm'n</i> , 372 So. 2d 4, 6 (Ala. 1979)	20
<i>Barnett v. Jones</i> , 2021 WL 1937259 (Ala. May 14, 2021), ___ So. 3d ___ (Ala. 2021)	passim
<i>Birmingham v. West</i> , 183 So. 421, 423 (Ala. 1938).....	32, 34
<i>Birmingham v. Vestavia Hills</i> , 654 So. 2d 532 (Ala. 1995)	6, 7
<i>City of Birmingham v. City of Vestavia</i> , 654 So. 2d 532, 541 (1995).....	33
<i>City Council of Montgomery v. Reese</i> , 149 Ala. 188, 190, 43 So. 116, 117 (1906).....	30
<i>Crandall v. Birmigham</i> , 442 So. 2d 77, 79-80 (Ala. 1983)	11
<i>Deal v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 129, 133, 113 S. Ct. 1993, 1997, 124 L. Ed2d. 44 (1993).....	29
<i>Ellis v. Pople</i> , 709 So. 2d 1161, 1167 (Ala. 1997).....	22
<i>Evans v. Long</i> , 227 Ala. 335 149 So. 837 (1933)	30
<i>Ex parte State Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 654 So. 2d 1149 (Ala. 1994)	36

<i>First National Bank v. Watters</i> , 201 Ala. 670, 671-672, 79 So. 2d 242, 243-244 (1918)	29
<i>Forman v. Hair</i> , 150 Ala. 589, 591, 43 So. 827, 828 (1997)	31
<i>Fuller v. Associates Commercial Corp.</i> , 389 So. 2d 506, 507-08 (Ala. 1980)	35
<i>Grimes v. Alfa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 So. 3d 475, 489 (Ala. 2017)	19
<i>Highfield v. Delaware Trust Co.</i> , 188 A. 919, 922 (Del. Super).....	29
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Taxpayers and Citizens of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 232 So. 3d 845, 868 (Ala. 2017)	6, 20
<i>McQuire v. Strange</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (M.D. 2015)	25
<i>Miller v. Marshall County Board of Education</i> , 652 So. 2d 759, 761(1995)	20
<i>Opinion of Justices No. 342</i> , 630 So. 2d 444, 447 (Ala. 1994)	11
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , No.393, 260 So. 2d 17, 21 (Ala. 2018)	3
<i>Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham</i> , 354 So. 2d 808, 811 (Ala. 1978)	3
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 274 Ala. 383, 149 So. 2d 916 (1963)	39
<i>Waldrop v. State</i> , 43 Ala. App. 609, 173 So. 2d 601 (1965)	40
<i>Worthy v. City of Phenix City</i> , 930F. 3d 1206 (11 th Cir. 2019).....	25

Statutes

Ala. Code, §11-45-1 (1975)	31, 32, 33, 35
Ala. Code, §12-12-53 (1975).....	11
Ala. Code, §32-1-4 (1975)	11
Ala. Code, §32-5-1 (1975)	32, 33
Ala. Code, §32-5A (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-5 (1975).....	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-8(a) (1975).....	40
Ala. Code, §32-5A-8(b) (1975).....	39, 40
Ala. Code, §32-5A-11 (1975).....	33, 35
Ala. Code, §32-5A-13 (1975).....	37
Ala. Code, §32-5A-18 (1975).....	10
Ala. Code, §32-5A-31, (1975).....	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-32, (1975).....	passim

Other Authorities

Act No. 2009-740	passim
Montgomery’s Ordinance 10-2007	passim
Section 89 of the Alabama Constitution	2, 33, 42
Section 104(14) of the Alabama Constitution.....	passim
Section 105 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901	passim
